

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.;
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION; CHARLIE CRAIG;
AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER FOR
INQUIRY, THE SECULAR COALITION FOR
AMERICA, AND AMERICAN ATHEISTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE
CENTER FOR INQUIRY
1012 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 734-6494
legal@centerforinquiry.net

EDWARD TABASH
Counsel of Record
11500 West Olympic Blvd.
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 279-5120
etabash@centerforinquiry.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PETITIONERS’ FREE SPEECH ARGUMENT IS BOTH FACTUALLY FLAWED AND CANNOT BE CONFINED.....	6
A. Petitioners refuse to bake any custom wedding cake for any same sex couple	6
B. Under petitioners’ theory, large swaths of business activity could be exempted from anti-discrimination laws as expressive speech.....	10
C. Petitioners’ true argument is one of free exercise of religion.....	12
II. PETITIONERS’ RELIGIOUS BELIEFS DO NOT PERMIT AN EXEMPTION FROM CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS	15
A. The harm caused by such an exemption is broad and impossible to repair.....	15
B. Granting such exemptions fatally undermines all anti-discrimination legislation.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
C. Religious-based exemptions from anti-discrimination laws violate the Establishment Clause	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	21
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	27, 28
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	24, 30, 31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13, 31
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	26
<i>Employment Division v Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	30
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	5, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E. 2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	22, 25
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	22, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	25
<i>Mullins v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v.</i> <i>Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n.</i> , 2016 Colo. LEXIS 429 (Colo. Apr. 25, 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v.</i> <i>Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (June 26, 2017).....	6-7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	25
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	5, 17
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P. 3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	11
<i>T.W.A. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	29
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153014 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1981).....	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	5, 18, 19

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18

STATUTES

Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C.S. § 7	18
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Anti-Discrimination Act, Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-24-601(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. State Prop. 04-02 (2004)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Brian Eason, <i>Religious Freedom Bill Dies in Colorado House</i> , Denver Post, January 25, 2017, http://www.denverpost.com/2017/01/25/religious-freedom-bill-dies-colorado-house/	13
Don Byrd, <i>State RFRA Bill Tracker</i> , Baptist Joint Committee for Religious Liberty, http://bjconline.org/staterfratracker/ (last visited October 26, 2017).....	13
Liz Halloran, <i>Explaining Justice Kennedy: The Dignity Factor</i> , The Two-Way, (June 28, 2013), http://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2013/06/27/196280855/explaining-justice-kennedy-the-dignity-factor	20
